
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 30 April 2014 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th April 2014 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
6. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 28th February, 2014 (report 

herewith) (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
- Director of Finance to report. 

 
7. Integrated Youth Support Service - Performance Report  Raising Participation 

and Not in Education, Employment and Training (report herewith) (Pages 19 - 
22) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
8. Teenage Pregnancy Update (report herewith) (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
9. Area Assembly & Area Assembly Co-ordinating Group Meetings (report 

herewith) (Pages 27 - 33) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 

 
10. Use of Volunteers (report herewith) (Pages 34 - 39) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
 
 

 



11. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs). 

 
12. Proposed Westgate Chambers Disposal (advance notice given) (report 

herewith) (Pages 40 - 43) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 



 

   
1  Meeting: CABINET  

2  
 

Date: 30th April 2014 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
28th February 2014 
 

4  Directorate: Resources (for all) 

 
5 Summary 
 
This report provides details of the significant progress on the delivery of the Revenue 
Budget for 2013/14 based on performance for the first 11 months of the financial 
year. It is currently forecast that the Council will underspend against its Budget by -
£36k (-0.016%). This represents an improvement in the forecast outturn of £1.219m 
since the January monitoring report. Despite the overall balanced forecast there are 
a number of pressure areas (detailed in appendix 1), offset by savings and 
underspends elsewhere. 
 
Delivery of this very positive forecast outturn would not have been possible without 
the early implementation of Cabinet’s Budget Strategy to bring spend back in line 
during the financial year. This included both the implementation of the in-year 
moratorium on non-essential spend (October 2013) and the release of 126 staff 
through Voluntary Early Retirement/Voluntary Severance (VER/VS). Implementation 
of the moratorium on non-essential spend has adversely impacted on some services 
ability to deliver income targets (most notably ICT services), however, overall a slight 
underspend is still forecast.   
 
Members are asked to note that meetings continue to take place with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) with regard to levels and timing of Continuing Health 
Care (CHC) funding. Details of progress to date are included within this report. 
 
It is proposed that the next budget monitoring report will be the Council’s 2013/14 
Outturn Report which will be presented to Cabinet in June once the Council’s 
Statutory Unaudited Financial Statements have been prepared.  
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

• Cabinet is asked to note: 
 

o The significant achievement of a balanced forecast outturn. 
o The progress made to date in respect of CHC negotiations. 

  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 

7.1 
[...]
demand by Schools 
(relating to both Rotherham Grid for Learning and general IT provision); £300k and 
reduced spend on IT by Council services (£550k); the latter being partly as a result of 
the moratorium on non-essential spend.  
 
Legal and Democratic Services – A forecast overspend of +£78k due to income and 
postage cost pressures. 

Page 17



 

 
Human Resources & Payroll are forecasting an underspend of -£351k largely in 
respect of staff cost savings and additional income generation. 
 
Management savings are also forecast across the service amounting to -£81k.  
 
Pension cost savings of -£12k are also forecast across the Directorate. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet 

2. Date:  30th April 2014 

3. Title: Integrated Youth Support Service – Performance 
Report  Raising Participation and Not in Education, 
Employment and Training  

4. Directorate: CYPS 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the progrees  achieved by the  Integrated Youth 
Support Service and its partners in relation to  progression and retention in learning  
and employment for young people academic age 16  to 18. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet notes: 
  

•    Progress made on improving  progression and retention in learning  for young 
people  of academic  age  16  and 17 in relation to rasing the Participation 
Age 

•   The continued reduction  in the  percentage of young people not in education 
employment and training  (NEET)  

 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Introduction 

 
The Integrated Youth Support Service is now fully operational  and evidencing    
increased success in engaging young people in positive activities  and  providing  
additional support to  vulnerable young people to overcome barriers in their lives  
and achieve positive outcomes. A key part of this work  is supporting young people 
aged 13-19  to  engage with and remain in learni
[...]
ancy rate in 
Rotherham 

b) To recognise that the progress has been achieved by a variety of 
projects and services that are currently subject to significant cuts in 
funding. 

  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 23



7. Proposals and details 
 
 
 
In 1998 national targets were set to reduce teenage conceptions by 50% and 
establish a firm downward trend in the under-16 conception rate and to increase the 
proportion of teenage parents in education, training or employment by 2010, to 
reduce their risk of long-term social exclusion.  In 1998, Rotherham had a rate per 
1000 15-17 year old females of 56.4.  Therefore, Rotherham’s target was to achieve 
a 50% reduction in this rate to 28.2 by 2010.  Over the last 5 years Rotherham has 
made a significant impression on this very ambitious target.  The annual teenage 
pregnancy rate has fallen to its lowest in the period 1998-2012 to 30.0 
conceptions per 1,000 females aged 15-17 (2012). This represents a 26.7% 
decrease since the 2011 rate of 40.9.  Rotherham’s 2012 rate is the lowest rate in 
South Yorkshire and is close to the England rate of 27.7 (and to Rotherham’s 2010 
target of 28.3).  
The following tables show Rotherham’s progress since 1998 and comparison with 
local and statistical neighbours. 
 
 
 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

U
n
d
e
r 
1
8
 c
o
n
c
e
p
ti
o
n
 r
a
te
 p
e
r 
1
0
0
0

Quarter & Year

Quarterly rate Rolling average

Page 24



 

 

The reduction in teenage pregnancy in Rotherham is commendable, and has been 
delivered with the support of a range of high quality services and provision.  The 
challenge now is to build on progress without ring-fenced funding and during a 
period of budgetary challenge.  In order to support this, Rotherham has sought to 
ensure this is steered by a comprehensive teenage pregnancy plan.  Although there 
is no current national strategy to drive this agenda, Coalition Government policy has 
reiterated its commitment to reducing teenage conceptions linking this to the 
implications of teenage parenthood with child poverty and this is also echoed by 
local strategies and plans.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

M
a
rc
h

J
u
n
e

S
e
p
t

D
e
c

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

U
n
d
e
r 
1
8
 c
o
n
c
e
p
ti
o
n
 r
a
te
 p
e
r 
1
0
0
0

Quarter & Year

Rotherham Yorks & Humber England

Rate per 1,000 Females aged 15-17
Area of usual residence 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 1998-2012

% change in rate

England 46.6 44.8 43.6 42.5 42.8 42.1 41.6 41.4 40.6 41.4 39.7 37.1 34.2 30.7 27.7 -40.6

Yorkshire and the Humber 53.1 51.0 47.9 47.1 47.2 47.1 48.1 48.9 48.0 48.3 47.1 43.5 39.9 33.8 31.7 -40.3

Rotherham 56.6 58.0 50.9 53.4 48.2 51.2 51.0 49.1 53.5 49.8 54.7 45.6 44.2 40.9 30.0 -47.0

Doncaster 73.7 65.9 69.3 60.0 63.3 67.3 61.5 58.2 53.0 56.5 64.3 48.7 53.3 35.2 38.2 -48.2

Redcar and Cleveland UA 58.3 57.4 57.0 54.5 48.5 48.3 58.7 51.8 48.6 49.0 46.3 49.6 45.5 47.0 35.4 -39.3

Wigan 53.6 59.1 54.9 51.4 53.9 51.8 50.9 57.6 51.7 52.7 49.0 49.6 46.9 34.7 32.0 -40.3

Barnsley 60.2 57.4 52.1 51.8 52.1 57.7 50.7 53.7 49.4 50.4 52.1 52.8 54.5 44.1 41.3 -31.4

Sheffield 50.5 53.4 50.1 52.6 56.6 53.8 55.7 53.0 50.3 49.0 42.7 39.0 38.7 35.2 30.3 -40.0

Number of Conceptions
Area of usual residence 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

England 41,089 39,247 38,700 38,461 39,350 39,553 39,593 39,804 39,170 40,366 38,783 35,966 32,552 29,166 26,157

Yorkshire and the Humber 4,806 4,617 4,406 4,437 4,529 4,589 4,698 4,779 4,692 4,798 4,700 4,288 3,823 3,231 3,000

Rotherham 266 271 238 257 235 255 257 251 280 261 285 233 218 201 144

Doncaster 400 361 386 344 378 412 381 358 327 345 386 284 310 204 217

Redcar and Cleveland UA 162 161 162 162 143 143 173 152 139 140 132 139 121 118 86

Wigan 297 330 310 296 316 310 307 346 314 324 303 304 276 202 185

Barnsley 227 223 207 209 215 243 215 231 215 226 231 230 236 191 179

Sheffield 431 450 424 448 488 472 498 478 456 473 432 394 368 321 277

Page 25



Rotherham Public Health Team along with partners has developed a local Teenage 
Pregnancy Plan to continue to monitor progress and to ensure that services are 
reaching the most vulnerable young people presenting as teenage parents. Young 
women presenting as pregnant have increasingly complex health, wellbeing and 
social issues and over at third are NEET.  The majority of young women are from 
Rotherham’s most deprived neighbourhoods. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Teenage Pregnancy prevention work  and Teenage Pregnancy care pathway are 
funded and delivered by a range of organisations including Rotherham Clinical 
Commissioning Group, NHS England, Rotherham Public Health, The Rotherham 
Foundation Trust, GROW, Family Nurse Partnership, The Integrated Youth Support 
Service, Genito-urinary Medicine,  Contraception and Sexual Health Service and the 
Rotherham School Nursing service.  Activity relating to both the prevention and 
support activities  are within service contracts and most are facing significant 
reductions in funding.   
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Reductions in funding within a range of services that provide support for both the 
teenage pregnancy preventions agenda and teenage pregnancy support services 
may impact on or reverse the continued progress of reducing Teenage Pregnancies 
in Rotherham. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Under 18 conceptions are a health improvement indicator with the Public Health 
Outcomes Framework (2012).  RMBC Public Health will continue to be accountable 
for this target and reducing the number of Teenage pregnancies across the borough. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Local Government Association (2013) Tackling teenage pregnancy: local 
government's new public health role 
 
Teenage Pregnancy Independent Advisory Group (2010) Teenage Pregnancy Past 
Successes – Future Challenges 
 
Public Health England (2012) Public Health Outcomes Framework 
 
12.  Anna Clack 
 
Public Health, Health Improvement 
Telephone: 01709 255872 
E-mail: anna.clack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 26



 1

 
5. Summary 
 
A consideration of the Area Assembly and Area Assembly Coordinating Groups 
Terms of Reference and Article 12 of the Council’s Constitution has recently been 
undertaken with Area Assembly Chairs and the individual Area Assembly 
Coordinating Groups. An update was provided to Area Assembly Chairs meeting 
on 20th January, which set out a number of proposed changes. The proposed 
changes set out in this report reflect feedback from Area Coordinating Groups and 
the Area Chairs meetings held in September and November 2013 and at the 
meeting held on 20th January 2014. 
 
This report provides details of the proposed changes and identifies the next step
[...]
 
 
 

Page 32



 7

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The proposed changes enable greater local flexibility to work effectively with 
partners and communities in addressing issues such as Deprived 
Communities agenda, Community First, neighbourhood management and 
promoting community resilience and engagement with the voluntary and 
community sector.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation. 
 
Cabinet, 19th January 2011, Minute No: 148 
 
Area Assembly Chairs Meeting – 16th September 2013, Minute No:8 
Area Assembly Chairs Meeting – 11th November 2013, Minute No:16 
Area Assembly Chairs Meeting – 20th January 2014, Minute No: 26 
 
Area Assembly Coordinating Groups – meetings in September/October 2013 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board - 21st March 2014 
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have advised that changes can be 
made subject to Cabinet approval and ratification by full Council on 6th June 
2014. 
 
 
Contact Name: Paul Walsh, Housing & Communities Manager, x 34954, 
paul.walsh@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 33



 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Meeting 

2. Date: 30th April 2014 

3. Title: Use of Volunteers within RMBC 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
As the Council faces continued budget pressures with inevitable implications 
for levels of service delivery, the use of volunteers presents the opportunity to 
utilise skills of community members to improve the environment in which they 
live and the services that they and their families access. 
  
The use of volunteers is not intended to replace existing or former employees 
but instead to enhance services and encourage citizens to take an active part 
in the life of the Borough. 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
6.1 That Cabinet support opportunities for volunteering across the 
Borough. 
 
6.2 Join with Gateshead Council in supporting a National Volunteers 
Month in June 2014 and promote volunteering opportunities at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHA
[...]
ndertaken by individuals from these groups in a 

variety of services across the Council. 

The benefits of volunteering include: 
 

• Utilising talent within our communities to enhance service delivery 

• Helping people to help themselves and involve more members of the 
community directly with the services they receive 

• Enabling people to participate and increase the sense of civic pride by 
supporting fellow community members and the Borough as a whole 

• Increasing diversity within the organisation 

• Enhancing the skills and employability of individuals who volunteer 
including unemployed people 

• Bringing in new perspectives and those of service users that can 
positively influence service delivery 

 
Working with the VAR’s volunteer centre the opportunity exists to utilise their 
expertise and links to more widely cascade volunteering opportunities. The 
Volunteer Centre promotes volunteering opportunities in Rotherham via the 
national ‘Do It’ website. 
 
The Volunteer Centre are prepared to act as a clearing house to receive 
adverts for volunteering opportunities and offer advice on editing such adverts 
where appropriate. They would then post the advert on the Do It website and 
distribute application forms on request. Application forms could either be 
collated by the Volunteer Centre or sent directly back to the service seeking 
volunteers. 
 
The Volunteer Centre/Do It website will be able to provide management data 
on the type and number of volunteer opportunities advertised and applications 
received but managers will need to maintain records of applications received 
and volunteers appointed. 
 
The Council’s offer on volunteering could be enhanced by availability of 
information on the Council’s own website, for instance giving a broad 
overview of the valuable resource that volunteering can provide and linking to 
the Do It website and current Rotherham Council opportunities. 
 
VAR can provide assistance with the development of volunteer role templates 
which could be used and adapted by Council managers to suit the 
circumstances under which volunteers would operate in their service. 
Guidance for Managers on the use of volunteers currently exists and is 
accessible via the HR pages of the intranet. Human Resources are reviewing 
this guidance and will refresh as appropriate. 
 
In addition to volunteering opportunities that are directly managed by the 
Council, there are significant opportunities to work with community, voluntary 
or faith groups to promote local activity which supports and enhances Council 
service delivery. For example, Housing and Neighbourhoods Services In 
dialogue with Streepride, have developed a community grant programme 

Page 36



administered by Rotherfed, designed to foster and reward community activity 
which provides local environmental benefit.  
  
Gateshead Council is writing to all Councils seeking support for a National 
Volunteers Month in June 2014. Joining in Gateshead’s campaign would offer 
a focus for using that month to promote existing volunteering opportunities 
and new opportunities that Services may wish to offer. A copy of the letter 
sent by Gateshead Council promoting their initiative is attached at appendix 1. 
 
8. Finance 
 
To avoid additional financial costs associated with the management of 
volunteers it would be necessary for managers and supervisors to absorb this 
role as part of their day to activity in managing their service. 
 
Dependent on the volunteer role / host service there may be a need to provide 
personal protective equipment (PPE) eg safety boots and/or arrange for a 
Disclosure and Barring Service check at the appropriate level. Direct costs of 
such equipment and checks would need to be factored in by any service 
considering the use of volunteers. 
 
Should it be agreed to reimburse volunteers for certain expenses incurred, for 
example travel expenses, services will need to budget for this provision from 
within their

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET - 30/04/14 145C 

 

THE CABINET 
30th April, 2014 

 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, 
McNeely, Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Smith and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 
C239 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 A member of the public asked who monitored the out of house contracts 

for areas such as home care and care homes. 
 
The Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services confirmed 
that it was his area that had responsibility for commissioning those 
contracts and ensured that any procedures offered under those contracts 
with the Council did take place. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public asked about the 
frequency of visits to these places and if reports were available for public 
scrutiny. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care confirmed that visits were 
made informally by Elected Members on a monthly basis to care facilities 
for information and issues arising were reported through the relevant 
channels. 
 
It was pointed out, however, that the Care Quality Commission also made 
inspections on an annual basis which would be recorded and officers of 
the Council under the Home from Home Scheme made regular 
inspections. 
 

C240 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

C241 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 28TH 
FEBRUARY, 2014  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance which provided details of the significant progress on the delivery 
of the Revenue Budget for 2013/14 based on performance for the first 
eleven months of the financial year.  It was currently forecast that the 
Council would underspend against its Budget by -£36k (-0.016%). This 
represented an improvement in the forecast outturn of £1.219m since the 
January monitoring report. Despite the overall balanced forecast there 
were a number of pressure areas (detailed in Appendix 1 to the report), 
offset by savings and underspends elsewhere. 



146C  THE CABINET  - 30/04/14  

 

 
Delivery of this very positive forecast outturn would not have been 
possible without the early implementation of Cabinet’s Budget Strategy to 
bring spend back in line during the financial year. This included both the 
implementation of the in-year moratorium on non-essential spend 
(October 2013) and the release of 126 staff through Voluntary Early 
Retirement/Voluntary Severance (VER/VS). Implementation of the 
moratorium on non-essential spend had adversely impacted on some 
services ability to deliver income targets (most notably ICT services), 
however, overall a slight underspend was still forecast.   
 
Members were asked to note that meetings continued to take place with 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) with regard to levels and timing 
of Continuing Health Care (CHC) funding. Details of progress to date were 
included within this report. 
 
It was proposed that the next budget monitoring report would be the 
Council’s 2013/14 Outturn Report which was to be presented to Cabinet 
in June once the Council’s Statutory Unaudited Financial Statements 
have been prepared.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the significant achievement of a balanced forecast 
outturn be noted. 
 
(2)  That the progress made to date in respect of Continuing Health Care 
negotiations be noted. 
 

C242 INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE - PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  RAISING PARTICIPATION AND NOT IN EDUCATION, 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING  
 

 Councillor Hussain, Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services, which provided an update on the progress achieved by 
the Integrated Youth Support Service and its partners in relation to 
progression and retention in learning  and employment for young people 
academic age 16  to 18. 
 
The report set out in detail the progress made against targets, 
comparisons with statistical neighbours and the national picture, NEET 
performance, raising participation in the academic age 16 and 17 and 
learning routes in the academic age 16-18. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress made on improving  progression and 
retention in learning  for young people  of academic  age  16  and 17 in 
relation to raising the Participation Age be noted. 
 
(2)  That the continued reduction  in the  percentage of young people not 
in education employment and training  (NEET) be noted. 
 



THE CABINET - 30/04/14 147C 

 

C243 TEENAGE PREGNANCY UPDATE  
 

 The Leader introduced a report by the Director of Public Health which 
provided an update on the progress of reducing Teenage Pregnancy rates 
in Rotherham. 
 
Over the last five years Rotherham had made a significant impression on 
this very ambitious target.  The annual teenage pregnancy rate had fallen 
to its lowest in the period 1998-2012 to 30.0 conceptions per 1,000 
females aged 15-17 (2012). This represented a 26.7% decrease since the 
2011 rate of 40.9.  Rotherham’s 2012 rate was the lowest rate in South 
Yorkshire and was close to the England rate of 27.7 (and to Rotherham’s 
2010 target of 28.3).  
 
The reduction in teenage pregnancy in Rotherham was commendable, 
and had been delivered with the support of a range of high quality 
services and provision.  The challenge now was to build on progress 
without ring-fenced funding and during a period of budgetary challenge.  
In order to support this, Rotherham had sought to ensure this was steered 
by a comprehensive Teenage Pregnancy Plan.  Although there was no 
current national strategy to drive this agenda, Coalition Government 
Policy had reiterated its commitment to reducing teenage conceptions 
linking this to the implications of teenage parenthood with child poverty 
and this was also echoed by local strategies and plans.   
 
Rotherham Public Health Team along with partners had developed a local 
Teenage Pregnancy Plan to continue to monitor progress and to ensure 
that services were reaching the most vulnerable young people presenting 
as teenage parents. Young women presenting as pregnant have 
increasingly complex health, wellbeing and social issues and over a third 
were NEET.  The majority of young women were from Rotherham’s most 
deprived neighbourhoods. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress in the reduction of the Teenage 
Pregnancy rate in Rotherham be noted. 
 
(2)  That the progress that has been achieved be recognised by a variety 
of projects and services that are currently subject to significant cuts in 
funding. 
 

C244 AREA ASSEMBLY & AREA ASSEMBLY CO-ORDINATING GROUP 
MEETINGS  
 

 Councillor McNeely, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, which detailed how consideration 
had been given to the Area Assembly and Area Assembly Co-ordinating 
Groups Terms of Reference and Article 12 of the Council’s Constitution 
with Area Assembly Chairs and the individual Area Assembly Co-
ordinating Groups. 



148C  THE CABINET  - 30/04/14  

 

 
An update was provided to Area Assembly Chairs meeting on 20th 
January, which set out a number of proposed changes. The proposed 
changes set out in this report reflected feedback from Area Co-ordinating 
Groups and the Area Chairs meetings held in September and November, 
2013 and at the meeting held on 20th January, 2014. 
 
Cabinet Members were made aware of the need to ensure that the 
relevant approvals were sought as some of the delegations for revisions 
could be made by the Executive and others were delegated to full 
Council. 
 
(1)  Resolved:-  That the contents of the report be noted and the 
amendments that referred to the executive functions be approved. 
 
(2)  Recommended:-  That the amendments referring to non-
executive functions be approved. 
 

C245 USE OF VOLUNTEERS  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Human Resources which detailed how the use of volunteers presented 
the opportunity to utilise skills of community members to improve the 
environment in which they lived and the services that they and their 
families accessed. 
  
A survey of Council managers highlighted the positive input that 
volunteers already made to a range of services and these were illustrated 
in the report. 
 
The benefits of volunteering included:- 
 

• Utilising talent within our communities to enhance service delivery. 

• Helping people to help themselves and involve more members of the 
community directly with the services they receive. 

• Enabling people to participate and increase the sense of civic pride 
by supporting fellow community members and the Borough as a 
whole. 

• Increasing diversity within the organisation. 

• Enhancing the skills and employability of individuals who volunteer 
including unemployed people. 

• Bringing in new perspectives and those of service users that could 
positively influence service delivery. 

 
In addition to volunteering opportunities that were directly managed by the 
Council, there were significant opportunities to work with community, 
voluntary or faith groups to promote local activity which supported and 
enhanced Council service delivery.  
 
 



THE CABINET - 30/04/14 149C 

 

Gateshead Council were writing to all Councils seeking support for a 
National Volunteers Month in June, 2014. Joining in Gateshead’s 
campaign would offer a focus for using that month to promote existing 
volunteering opportunities and new opportunities that services may wish 
to offer.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the opportunities for volunteering across the 
Borough and suggested that all Elected Members be involved in some 
form of volunteering capacity during June, 2014. 
 
It was also suggested that careful consideration be given to the 
management of the volunteering process to ensure it was less 
bureaucratic. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the opportunities for volunteering across the Borough 
be supported. 
 
(2)  That Gateshead Council be joined in supporting a National Volunteers 
Month in June 2014 and promote volunteering opportunities at this time. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING 
URGENT ITEM IN ORDER TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND THE 
KEY THEMES THAT WERE EMERGING)  
  
C246 INTERIM REPORT IN RESPECT OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION  
 

 Further to Minute No. 167 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th 
January, 2014, Councillor Lakin, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families Services, introduced a report by the Strategic 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services, which detailed the 
public consultation concerning the proposals which opened on 3rd 
February 2014 and which were due to close on 30th April 2014 at 5.00 
p.m. after the statutory period of consultation.   
 
This report presented an update on some of the key and recurring themes 
emerging from the consultation process to date from the comments 
received at the public consultation events. However, these would need to 
be considered and verified in light of a full detailed analysis of the 
consultation responses and completion of the Equalities Assessment.  
 
It was noted that emerging feedback on the proposed geographical 
distribution of Children’s Centres suggested a further two buildings were 
proposed to stay open.  Children and families further away from the 
buildings would be reached by Children’s Centre outreach workers and 
other service providers delivering services from local community buildings.  
 
 
 



150C  THE CABINET  - 30/04/14  

 

On the completion of the consultation, a further report would be submitted 
to the Cabinet setting out a series of options regarding the possible way 
forward accompanied by the Equality Analysis, which would incorporate 
the emerging theme for a geographical rationale and retention of centre 
buildings, and the current use of the Children’s Centres.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the consultation process required by Cabinet, which 
was still ongoing, be noted along with some of the key themes that are 
emerging and the potential implications. 
 
(2)  That a further report be submitted following the completion of the 
consultation process.  
 

C247 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs). 
 

C248 PROPOSED WESTGATE CHAMBERS DISPOSAL  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services, which sought approval to put Westgate Chambers 
onto the market to seek developer interest for a predominantly residential 
development. 
 
Further information was provided on the rationale for the disposal, the 
finance associated with this building’s disposal and the risk and 
uncertainties, which were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members sought clarification on the lease arrangements for the 
tenants, mixed use options for the building, timely phasing proposals and 
the intention to liaise with Ward Members and relevant officers on future 
options as part of the renaissance redevelopment programme. 
 
As part of the discussions around regeneration in the area it was also 
suggested that a further report be submitted on the regeneration schemes 
that formed part of the Town Centre Strategy highlighted the progress 
made to date. 
 
Resolved:-  That the disposal of Westgate Chambers on the open market 
as detailed in this report be approved. 
 

 


